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Standarder underldttar utvecklingen och héjer elscikerheten

Det finns manga fordelar med att ha gemensamma tekniska regler for bl a
sakerhet, prestanda, dokumentation, utférande och skotsel av elprodukter,
elanldggningar och metoder. Genom att utforma sadana standarder blir
sakerhetskraven tydliga och utvecklingskostnaderna rimliga samtidigt som
marknadens acceptans for produkten eller tjansten okar.

Manga standarder inom elomradet beskriver tekniska I6sningar och
metoder som astadkommer den elsakerhet som foreskrivs av svenska
myndigheter och av EU.

SEK dir Sveriges rést i standardiseringsarbetet inom elomrddet

Svenska Elektriska Kommissionen, SEK, svarar fér standardiseringen inom
elomradet i Sverige och samordnar svensk medverkan i internationell
och europeisk standardisering. SEK &r en ideell organisation med frivilligt
deltagande fran svenska myndigheter, féretag och organisationer som
vill medverka till och paverka utformningen av tekniska regler inom
elektrotekniken.

SEK samordnar svenska intressenters medverkan i SEKs tekniska
kommittéer och stddjer svenska experters medverkan i internationella
och europeiska projekt.

Stora delar av arbetet sker internationellt

Utformningen av standarder sker i allt vdsentligt i internationellt och
europeiskt samarbete. SEK ar svensk nationalkommitté av International
Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) och Comité Européen de Normalisation
Electrotechnique (CENELEC).

Standardiseringsarbetet inom SEK &r organiserat i referensgrupper
bestdende av ett antal tekniska kommittéer som speglar hur arbetet inom
IEC och CENELEC &r organiserat.

Arbetet i de tekniska kommittéerna ar 6ppet for alla svenska
organisationer, foretag, institutioner, myndigheter och statliga verk. Den
arliga avgiften for deltagandet och intékter fran forsaljning finansierar SEKs
standardiseringsverksamhet och medlemsavgift till IEC och CENELEC.

Var med och paverka!

Den som deltar i SEKs tekniska kommittéarbete har mojlighet att
paverka framtida standarder och far tidig tillgang till information och
dokumentation om utvecklingen inom sitt teknikomrade. Arbetet och
kontakterna med kollegor, kunder och konkurrenter kan gynnsamt
paverka enskilda foretags affarsutveckling och bidrar till deltagarnas egen
kompetensutveckling.

Du som vill dra nytta av dessa mojligheter ar valkommen att kontakta
SEKs kansli for mer information.

SEK
Box 1284
164 29 Kista
Tel 08-444 14 00
www.sekom.se
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Foreword

The text of document 31A/114/FDIS, future edition 5 of IEC 60079-1, prepared by SC 31A,
Flameproof enclosures, of IEC TC 31, Electrical apparatus for explosive atmospheres, was submitted
to the IEC-CENELEC parallel vote and was approved by CENELEC as EN 60079-1 on 2004-03-01.

This European Standard supersedes EN 50018:2000 + A1:2002.
This standard is to be read in conjunction with EN 60079-0.

The following dates were fixed:

— latest date by which the EN has to be implemented
at national level by publication of an identical
national standard or by endorsement (dop) 2004-12-01

— latest date by which the national standards conflicting
with the EN have to be withdrawn (dow) 2007-03-01

This European Standard was prepared under a mandate given to CENELEC by the European
Commission and the European Free Trade Association and supports the essential requirements of
Directive 94/9/EC.

Annex ZA has been added by CENELEC.

The contents of the corrigendum of March 2004 have been included in this copy.

Endorsement notice

The text of the International Standard IEC 60079-1:2003 was approved by CENELEC as a European
Standard without any modification.

In the official version, for Bibliography, the following note has to be added for the standard indicated:

IEC 61508 NOTE  Harmonized in EN 61508 series (not modified).
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Annex ZA
(normative)

EN 60079-1:2004

Normative references to international publications
with their corresponding European publications

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. For dated
references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced
document (including any amendments) applies.

NOTE  When an international publication has been modified by common modifications, indicated by (mod), the relevant

EN/HD applies.

Publication Year
IEC 60034-1 1996
(mod)

IEC 60061 (mod) series

IEC 60079-0 1998"

IEC 60079-1-1 2002

IEC 60079-7 2001
IEC 60079-11 1999
IEC 60086-1 2000
IEC 60112 1979
IEC 60127 series
IEC 60529 1989

Title

Rotating electrical machines
Part 1: Rating and performance

Lamp caps and holders together with
gauges for the control of
interchangeability and safety

Electrical apparatus for explosive gas
atmospheres
Part 0: General requirements

Electrical apparatus for explosive gas
atmospheres

Part 1-1: Flameproof enclosures "d" -
Method of test for ascertainment of
maximum experimental safe gap

Part 7: Increased safety "e"
Part 11: Intrinsic safety "i"

Primary batteries

Part 1: General

Method for determining the comparative
and the proof tracking indices of solid
insulating materials under moist
conditions

Miniature fuses

Degrees of protection provided by
enclosures (IP Code)

EN/HD

EN 60034-1
+ corr. February
+ A1l

EN 60061

EN 60079-7

EN 60086-1

HD 214 S2 2

EN 60127

EN 60529
+ corr. May

Year

1998
2000
2002

series

2003

2001

1980

series

1991
1993

b IEC 60079-0:1998 is superseded by IEC 60079-0:2004, which has been harmonized as EN 60079-1:2004.

2) HD 214 S2 is superseded by EN 60112:2003, which is based on IEC 60112:2003.
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Publication
IEC 60707

ISO 185

ISO 965-1

ISO 965-3

ISO 1210

ISO 2738

ISO 4003

ISO 4022

ISO 6892

ASME B1.20.1

Year
1981

1988

1998

1998

1982

1999

1977

1987

1998

1983

Title

Methods of test for the determination of
the flammability of solid electrical
insulating materials when exposed to an
igniting source

Grey cast iron - Classification

ISO general-purpose metric screw
threads - Tolerances
Part 1: Principles and basic data

Tolerances —
Part 3: Deviations for constructional
threads

Plastics - Determination of flammability
characteristics of plastics in the form of
small specimens in contact with a small
flame

Sintered metal materials, excluding hard
metals - Permeable sintered metal
materials - Determination of density, oil
content and open porosity

Permeable sintered metal materials -
Determination of bubble test pore size

Permeable sintered metal materials -
Determination of fluid permeability

Metallic materials - Tensile testing at
ambient temperature

Pipe threads, general purpose (inch)

& HD 441 S1 is superseded by EN 60707:1999, which is based on IEC 60707:1999.

EN ISO 2738

EN 24003

Year
1983

1999

1993
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ELECTRICAL APPARATUS FOR EXPLOSIVE GAS ATMOSPHERES -

Part 1: Flameproof enclosures “d”

1 Scope

This part of IEC 60079 contains specific requirements for the construction and testing of
electrical apparatus with the type of protection flameproof enclosure “d”, intended for use in
explosive gas atmospheres.

2 Normative references

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. For
dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of
the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60034-1:1996, Rotating electrical machines — Part 1: Rating and performance

IEC 60061 (all parts), Lamp caps and holders together with gauges for the control of
interchangeability and safety

IEC 60079-0:1998, Electrical apparatus for explosive gas atmospheres — Part 0: General
requirements

IEC 60079-1-1:2002, Electrical apparatus for explosive gas atmospheres - Part 1-1:
Flameproof enclosures “d” — Method of test for ascertainment of maximum experimental
safe gap

IEC 60079-7:2001, Electrical apparatus for explosive gas atmospheres — Part 7: Increased
safety “e”

IEC 60079-11:1999, Electrical apparatus for explosive gas atmospheres — Part 11: Intrinsic
safety “i”

IEC 60086-1:2000, Primary batteries — Part 1. General

IEC 60112:1979, Method for the determination of the proof and the comparative tracking
indices of solid insulating materials

IEC 60127 (all parts), Miniature fuses
IEC 60529:1989, Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code)

IEC 60707:1981, Flammability of solid non-metallic materials when exposed to flame sources —
List of test methods

ISO 185:1988, Grey cast iron — Classification

ISO 965-1:1998, ISO general-purpose metric screw threads — Tolerances — Part 1: Principles
and basic data

1ISO 965-3:1998, ISO general-purpose metric screw threads — Tolerances — Part 3: Deviations
for constructional threads
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ISO 1210:1982, Plastics — Determination of the burning behaviour of horizontal and vertical
specimens in contact with a small-flame ignition source

ISO 2738:1999, Sintered metal materials, excluding hard metals — Permeable sintered metal
materials — Determination of density, oil content and open porosity

ISO 4003:1977, Permeable sintered metal materials — Determination of bubble test pore size
ISO 4022:1987, Permeable sintered metal materials — Determination of fluid permeability

ISO 6892:1998, Metallic materials — Tensile testing at ambient temperature

ANSI/ASME B1.20.1-1983 (R2001), Pipe threads, general purpose (inch)
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